exchange rates. The Group’s transactional currency exposures arise from cash and cash equivalents,
receivables and accounts payable and accrued expenses.

- 61 -

*SGVFS181614*

The Group’s foreign currency-denominated financial instruments as of December 31, 2022 and
2021 follow:

2022 2021
US Peso US Peso

Dollar Equivalent Dollar Equivalent
Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents $2,316,003 P=129,974,085 $2,096,605 P=106,453,022
Receivables 674,774 37,868,318 892,186 45,299,852
Advances to suppliers − − 216,720 11,003,741
Restricted Cash 933,326 52,378,235 933,326 47,388,694

3,924,103 220,220,638 4,138,837 210,145,309
Financial liabilities
Accounts payable and

accrued expenses 1,187,125 66,621,466 190,197 9,657,062
Net exposure $2,736,978 P=153,599,172 $3,948,640 P=200,488,247

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, the exchange rates used for conversion are P=56.120 and
P=50.774 per $1, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US dollar
exchange rates. With all other variables held constant, the effect on the Group’s income before
income tax is as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in
foreign currency

Effect on income before
income tax

2022 +11% (P=23,332,043)
-11% P=23,332,043

2021 +6% (P=11,427,613)
-6% P=11,427,613

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting income before
income tax.

Interest Rate Risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
loans payable. Interest rate of loans payable is fixed for the first five (5) years or first seven
(7) years and will be repriced thereafter.

The table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s net income. The Group used the forecasted one-year
Treasury bill rate in performing the analysis.

Loans payable

2022
Increase/decrease

in interest rate
(in basis points)

Impact on
income

before tax
+3% to +161% (P=83,086,922)
-3% to -161% 83,086,922

- 62 -

*SGVFS181614*

2021
Increase/decrease

in interest rate
(in basis points)

Impact on
income

before tax
+40% to +228% (P=40,878,466)
-40% to -228% 40,878,466

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting income before
income tax.

c. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the possibility of loss for the Group if its receivable counterparties fail to discharge
their contractual obligations. With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of
the Group, which comprise of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, receivables,
financial assets at FVTPL, and restricted cash, the Group’s exposure to credit risk could arise from
default of the counterparty.

The Group trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. However, the Group’s credit